QPD1016
DC – 1.7 GHz, 50 V, 500 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. B, August 17, 2018 | Subject to change without notice - 0 of 24 - www.qorvo.com
NI-780 Package
Product Overview
 The Qorvo QPD1016 is a 500 W (P3dB) pre-matched discrete
GaN on SiC HEMT which operates from DC to 1.7 GHz and
50 V supply.   The device is in an industry standard air cavity

2. Set ID current limit to 1100 mA. 2. Turn off VD
3. Apply 50 V VD. 3. Wait 2 seconds to allow drain capacitor to discharge
4. Slowly adjust VG until ID is set to 1000 mA. 4. Turn off VG
5. Set ID current limit to 7 A (Pulsed operation)
6. Apply RF.
QPD1016
DC – 1.7 GHz, 50 V, 500 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. B, August 17, 2018 | Subject to change without notice - 20 of 24 - www.qorvo.com
1.2 – 1.4 GHz Application Circuit - Layout
Board material is RO4350B 0.020” thickness with 2oz copper cladding.  Overall EVB size is 3.98” x 3.98”.
QPD1016
DC – 1.7 GHz, 50 V, 500 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. B, August 17, 2018 | Subject to change without notice - 21 of 24 - www.qorvo.com
1.2 – 1.4 GHz Application Circuit - Bill Of material
Description Ref. Des. Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor 27pF, 250v, 1% NPO 0805 600F C1, C2 American Technical Ceramics 600F270FT250XT
Capacitor 2.7 pF, 250V, 0805, 600F C3, C4 American Technical Ceramics 600F2R7BT250XT
DO NOT PLACE C5, C6, C7,C8
Capacitor 10 pF, 600F-Series C9, C10 American Technical Ceramics 600F100CT
Capacitor 3.3 pF, 600F-Series C11, C12 American Technical Ceramics 600F3R3CT
Capacitor 4.7 pF, 600F-Series C13, C14 American Technical Ceramics 600F4R7CT
Capacitor 1.2 pF, 2%, 500v, COG 800B C15 American Technical Ceramics 800B1R2CT500X
Capacitor 1.5 pF, 2%, 500v, COG 800B C16 American Technical Ceramics 800B1R5CT500X
Capacitor 56 pF, 2%, 500v, COG 800B C17 American Technical Ceramics 800B560JT500X
Capacitor 47 pF, 5%, 250V, 0805, 600F C18, C22 American Technical Ceramics 600F470JT250XT
Capacitor 100 pF, 600F-Series C19, C23 American Technical Ceramics 600F101JT
Capacitor, 100nF, 10%, 100V X7R1206 C20, C24 N/A N/A
Capacitor, 1uF, 20%, 100V X7R1206 C21, C25 Murata GRM32ER72A105MA01L
Capacitor 220 uF, 20%, 100V, SMD
Electrolytic